

CASE NO. 21-2116
Oral Argument Requested

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

DINÉ CITIZENS AGAINST RUINING OUR ENVIRONMENT, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

DEBRA HAALAND, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees,

and

DJR ENERGY HOLDINGS, LLC, ET AL.,

Intervenors-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of New Mexico,
Civil Action No. 1:19-cv-00703-WJ-JFR
Honorable William P. Johnson, Chief United States District Judge

**DEFENDANT INTERVENOR-APPELLEE AMERICAN PETROLEUM
INSTITUTE'S UNCITED PRELIMINARY RESPONSIVE BRIEF
(DEFERRED APPENDIX APPEAL)**

Steven J. Rosenbaum
Bradley K. Ervin
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One CityCenter
850 Tenth St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
Telephone: (202) 662-6000
srosenbaum@cov.com

*Counsel for Intervenor-Appellee
American Petroleum Institute*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES x

GLOSSARY OF TERMS xi

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

ISSUES PRESENTED..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 A. Preliminary Statement..... 2

 B. BLM’s Management of Oil and Gas Leasing..... 3

 C. Diné’s Challenges to APD Approvals in the San Juan Basin..... 5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 6

STANDARD OF REVIEW 8

ARGUMENT 9

I. AT MOST, REMAND OF THE APD APPROVALS WITHOUT VACATUR WOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE REMEDY FOR A NEPA VIOLATION..... 9

 A. The APA Confers Authority to Remand Without Vacating The Challenged Permitting Decisions..... 10

 B. The Circumstances In This Case Support Remand Without Vacatur. 15

II. DINÉ FAILS TO ESTABLISH AN ENTITLEMENT TO EXTRAORDINARY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF..... 20

 A. Diné’s Request For Vacatur Constitutes A Request For Injunctive Relief..... 21

 B. Diné Fails To Establish An Entitlement To Injunctive Relief..... 22

1.	<i>Diné’s Alleged Injuries Are Speculative.</i>	24
2.	<i>The Balance Of Equities And Public Interest Tip Strongly Against Injunctive Relief.</i>	28
a)	<i>Disruptions To The State And Local Economies Weigh Against Extraordinary Injunctive Relief.</i>	30
b)	<i>Economic Disruptions To The Federal Government And The Oil And Gas Industry Further Weigh Against Extraordinary Injunctive Relief.</i>	37
	CONCLUSION	38
	STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	40
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	41
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Air Transp. Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. Export-Import Bank of the U.S.</i> , 840 F. Supp. 2d 327 (D.D.C. 2012)	24
<i>Air Transp. Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 317 F. Supp. 3d 385 (D.D.C. 2018)	17
<i>Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th. Cir. 2011)	29
<i>Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Savage</i> , 375 F. Supp. 3d 1152 (D. Mont. 2019)	12, 20
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regul. Comm’n</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	6, 10, 15
<i>Am. Ass’n of People With Disabilities v. Herrera</i> , 580 F. Supp. 2d 1195 (D.N.M. 2008).....	24
<i>Apache Corp. v. FERC</i> , 627 F.3d 1220 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983)	12
<i>Bauer v. DeVos</i> , 332 F. Supp. 3d 181 (D.D.C. 2018)	16
<i>Black Oak Energy, LLC v. FERC</i> , 725 F.3d 230 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	12, 16
<i>Black Warrior Riverkeeper, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 781 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2015)	10, 11
<i>Cal. Co. v. Udall</i> , 296 F.2d 384 (D.C. Cir. 1961).....	29
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973)	31
<i>Cent. & S.W. Servs., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 220 F.3d 683 (5th Cir. 2000)	11
<i>Cent. Maine Power Co. v. FERC</i> , 252 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2001)	11

Citizens’ Comm. to Save Our Canyons v. Krueger,
513 F.3d 1169 (10th Cir. 2008)8

City of Los Angeles v. Lyons,
461 U.S. 95 (1983)26

Coal. for Mercury-Free Drugs v. Sebelius,
671 F.3d 1275 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....26

Colorado Wild v. U.S. Forest Service,
299 F. Supp. 2d 1184 (D. Colo. 2004)29

Del. Dep’t of Nat. Res. & Env’t Control v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
681 F. Supp. 2d 546 (D. Del. 2010)34

Delta Air Lines, Inc. v. Export-Import Bank of the U.S.,
718 F.3d 974 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....12

Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.,
140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)..... 13, 14

Diné Citizens Against Ruining Our Env’t v. Bernhardt,
923 F.3d 831 (10th Cir. 2019) 5, 18, 22

Diné Citizens Against Ruining Our Env’t v. Bernhardt, No. 19-cv-00703-WJ-JFR,
2021 WL 3370899 (D.N.M. Aug. 3, 2021) 6, 20, 24, 30

Diné Citizens Against Ruining Our Env’t v. Jewell,
312 F. Supp. 3d 1031 (D.N.M. 2018).....5

Diné Citizens Against Ruining Our Env’t v. Jewell,
839 F.3d 1276 (10th Cir. 2016)5

Diné Citizens Against Ruining Our Env’t v. Jewell, No. 15-cv-0209-JB-SCY,
2015 WL 4997207 (D.N.M. Aug. 14, 2015)..... 5, 32, 34

Eco Tour Adventures, Inc. v. Zinke,
249 F. Supp. 3d 360 (D.D.C. 2017)31

Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion,
470 U.S. 729 (1985)11

ForestKeeper v. La Price,
270 F. Supp. 3d 1182 (E.D. Cal. 2017)22

Fox Television Stations, Inc. v. FCC,
280 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....17

Grand Council of Crees (of Quebec) v. FERC,
198 F.3d 950 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....12

Habitat for Horses v. Salazar,
745 F. Supp. 2d 438 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) 18, 38

Harvey v. Udall,
384 F.2d 883 (10th Cir. 1967)3, 28

Holland Am. Ins. Co. v. Succession of Roy,
777 F.2d 992 (5th Cir. 1985)28

Idaho ex rel. Idaho Pub. Utils. Comm’n v. Interstate Com. Comm’n,
35 F.3d 585 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....11

Idaho Power Co. v. FERC,
312 F.3d 454 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 19, 38

In Def. of Animals v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior,
737 F. Supp. 2d 1125 (E.D. Cal. 2010)27

Kan. Health Care Ass’n, Inc. v. Kan. Dep’t of Social & Rehab. Servs.,
31 F.3d 1536 (10th Cir. 1994)24

McDonald’s Corp. v. Robertson,
147 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 1998)23

Mobil Oil Expl. & Producing Se., Inc. v. United States,
530 U.S. 604 (2000)17

Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms,
561 U.S. 139 (2010)27

Morris v. U.S. Nuclear Regul. Comm’n,
598 F.3d 677 (10th Cir. 2010)12

Mylan Pharms., Inc. v. Shalala,
81 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2000).....25

N.M. Dep’t of Game & Fish v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior,
854 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2017)28

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. EPA,
808 F.3d 556 (2nd Cir. 2015)11

Nat’l Org. of Veterans’ Advocs., Inc. v. Sec’y of Veterans Affs.,
260 F.3d 1365 (Fed. Cir. 2001)11

Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Espy,
45 F.3d 1337 (9th Cir. 1995) 10, 11

Native Vill. of Point Hope v. Salazar,
730 F. Supp. 2d 1009 (D. Alaska 2010)11

New Mexico Health Connections v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
 946 F.3d 1138 (10th Cir. 2019).....8

Newdow v. Bush,
 355 F. Supp. 2d 265 (D.D.C. 2005)25

Nw. Env’t Def. Ctr. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
 817 F. Supp. 2d 1290 (D. Or. 2011).....31

PGBA, LLC v. United States,
 389 F.3d 1219 (Fed. Cir. 2004)..... 21, 22

Pit River Tribe v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
 615 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2010).....17

Radio-Television News Dirs. Ass’n v. FCC,
 184 F.3d 872 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....15

Samuels v. Mackell,
 401 U.S. 66 (1971)21

San Juan Citizens Alliance v. U.S. Bureau of Land Management,
 326 F. Supp. 3d 1227 (D.N.M. 2018).....14

San Miguel Hosp. Corp. v. NLRB,
 697 F.3d 1181 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....16

Sierra Club v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
 841 F. Supp. 2d 349 (D.D.C. 2012)11

Sierra Club, Inc. v. Bostick,
 539 F. App’x 885 (10th Cir. 2013)..... 20, 30

Stand Up for California! v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
 879 F.3d 1177 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....12

Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
 282 F. Supp. 3d 91 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 11, 15, 17, 20

Susquehanna Int’l Grp., LLP v. SEC,
 866 F.3d 442 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....12

Theodore Roosevelt Conservation P’ship v. Salazar,
 616 F.3d 497 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....4

Tulare Cnty. v. Bush,
 306 F.3d 1138 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....12

U.S. Postal Serv. v. Gregory,
 534 U.S. 1 (2001)16

U.S. Sugar Corp. v. EPA,
830 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....12

Union Oil Co. of Cal. v. Morton,
512 F.2d 743 (9th Cir. 1975)17

Vill. of Logan v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
577 F. App’x 760 (10th Cir. 2014).....30

Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo,
456 U.S. 305 (1982)23

Western Watersheds Project v. Zinke,
441 F. Supp. 3d 1042 (D. Idaho 2020)14

WildEarth Guardians v. Conner,
920 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2019)8, 16

WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Bureau of Land Management,
457 F. Supp. 3d 880 (D. Mont. 2020)14

WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
870 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2017) 10, 22

WildEarth Guardians v. Zinke,
368 F. Supp. 3d 41 (D.D.C. 2019)..... 11, 14, 15

Winter v. Natural Resources Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008) 3, 7, 9, 21, 22, 23, 27, 28, 30, 38

Wyoming v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
661 F.3d 1209 (10th Cir. 2011)8

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 12911

28 U.S.C. § 13311

30 U.S.C. § 1813, 29

30 U.S.C. § 226(b)(1)(A).....3

30 U.S.C. § 226(g)3

30 U.S.C. § 226(p)(2)(A).....3

42 U.S.C. §§ 4321, *et seq.*.....1

43 U.S.C. § 17014

43 U.S.C. § 1732(a)4

5 U.S.C. § 702..... 10, 22
5 U.S.C. § 703.....22
5 U.S.C. § 706..... 10, 21
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....10
5 U.S.C. §§ 551, *et seq.*.....1
Act of Feb. 25, 1920, ch. 85, 41 Stat. 4373

Regulations

43 C.F.R. § 1601.0-6.....4
43 C.F.R. § 1610.5-14
43 C.F.R. § 3120.1-2(b)3
43 C.F.R. § 3120.5-3.....3
43 C.F.R. § 3162.3-1(c)3
43 C.F.R. § 3162.5-1(a)4
N.M. Admin Code § 19.15.16.10.....26
N.M. Admin Code § 19.15.16.11.....26
N.M. Admin Code § 19.15.16.14(B)26
N.M. Admin Code § 19.15.16.15.....27
N.M. Admin Code § 19.15.16.17.....27
N.M. Admin Code § 19.15.16.19..... 26, 27
N.M. Admin Code § 19.15.26.10.....26
N.M. Admin Code § 19.15.26.11(A).....26
N.M. Admin Code § 19.15.26.8–1327
N.M. Admin Code § 19.15.7.11.....26
N.M. Admin Code § 19.15.7.14(D).....26
